PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

| Stylesne | et v | ersi | on v | V I | • | I |
|----------|------|------|------|-----|---|---|
| | | | | | | |

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | | |
|--|----------------------|----------------------------|--------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| | | N | ame | Execution Date | | |
| Paul Bowden | | | | 06/25/2010 | | |
| Arthur J. Beaverson | | | | 06/25/2010 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | SimpliVT Corpo | oratio | n | | | |
| Street Address: | 304 Newbury S | 304 Newbury Street PMB 493 | | | | |
| City: | Boston | | | | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 02115 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | | |
| Property Ty | /ре | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: 12823 | | 2823 | 452 | | | |
| Application Number: 12823452 CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (617)367-4656 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 24 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Phone:617-367-4600Email:thendricks@rhoiplaw.com | | | a O | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Therese A. Hendricks | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 100 Cambridge Street | | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Suite 2101 | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02114 | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | S044-7001US0 | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Therese A. Hendricks | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=AssignmentRecordation#page1.tif source=AssignmentRecordation#page2.tif | | | | | | |

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. I. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Paul Bowden June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? □ ves ○ No Street Address: City: Boston Salary of conveying party(les) attached? □ ves ○ No State: Massachusetts Country: United States Zorner of conveying party(les) Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ○ No Asplication or patent a number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ○ No State: Country: United States Additional numbers: This document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ○ No S. Name and address to | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Image of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Paul Bowden June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Streat Address: 304 Newbury Street PMB 493 Streat Address: 2010 Assignment Merger Government Interest Assignment Change of Name Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [Yes [No A patent Application No (s) 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? Yes [No State: Therese A. Hendricks, Esa. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Internal Address: 100 Cambridge Street, 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) §40.00 Sittee: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 8. Payment Information Rax number: (617) 367-4656 Bread Address: thendricks/ Signature Signature: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name | PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| Pain Bowdern June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Veditional name(s) of conveying partylies) attached? Yes 👋 No Street Address: City: Boston State: Massachusetts Country: United States_zip: 02115 Government Interest Assignment Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 🖄 No Street Address: Rissman Hendricks & One concerning document should be mailed: Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. No therequired (government interest not affecting title) S | 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | | | | | |
| Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 Matitional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? ↓ ves ▷ No Street Address: Other State: Massachusetts Country: United States Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ▷ No Actional number of applications and patents No Soconcerning document should be mailed: No (s) Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Street Address: State: MA Signature: Signature< | Paul Bowden June 25 2010 | Name: SimpliVT Corporation | | | | |
| Auditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No State: Massachusetts Country: United States_zip: 02115 State: Massachusetts Country: United States_zip: 02115 State: Massachusetts Country: United States_zip: 02115 Assignment Charge of Name Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Assignment anumber(s): This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? Yes Additional numbers attached? Yes Name and address to whom correspondence S. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: N. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40,00</u> Name: Therese A. Hendricks & Muthorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 | | Internal Address: 304 Newbury Street PMB 493 | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: State: Massachusetts Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Country: United States_Zip: 02115 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves ⊠ No Asplication or patent a number(s): At additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves ⊠ No A. Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 C. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Andmitonal numbers attached? Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: F. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) §40.00. Mathorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Oliverio, LLP Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Explored Date: June 2011 b. Deposit Account Number 92-3038 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature Cherces A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, and mouths and couments: 2 Name of Person Signing D | Arthur J. Beaverson June 25, 2010 | Street Address: | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: State: Massachusetts | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No | City: Boston | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☑ No Additional number of application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: No Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) §40.00 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 B. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: Mattricks/ Esg. Signature Signature Therese A. Hendricks/ Date: 2010-06-25 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets) attached to (703) 306-506, so mailed to: | | State: Massachusetts | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ⊠ No Government Interest Assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ⊠ No Application or patent a number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: B. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) §40.00 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Xuthorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2101 None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Phone Number: (617) 337-4656 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature Disgnature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Documents, and documents: 2 | Assignment Merger | Country: United States Zip: 02115 | | | | |
| □ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License □ Other 4. Application or patent a number(s): □ A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: No Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Concerning document interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks/ @rhoiplaw.com 9. Signature Cherese A. Hendricks, Esq. Mame of Person Signing Date: 2010-06-25 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachents, and documents: 2 | Security Agreement Change of Name | | | | | |
| ☐ Other Application or patent a number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Ø. Authorized to be charged by credit card Oliverio, LLP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, B. Payment Information Gity: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks/ Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Total number of ages including cover sheets, attachments. and documents: 2 Name of Person S | Government Interest Assignment | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent a number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Bissman Hendricks & Ø Authorized to be charged by credit card Oliverio, LLP Cambridge Street, X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: b. Deposit Account Number 02:3038 Fax number: G17) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including | Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/823, 452 filed June 25, 2010 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Ves ⊠ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & ⊠ Authorized to be charged by credit card Oliverio, LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Second Suite 2101 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 Authorized User Name Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Dete: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Detexecored (including cover sheet) should be taxed to (703) | Other | | | | | |
| 12/823,452 filed June 25, 2010 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2101 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks @rhoiplaw.com 9. Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Name of Person Signing Duttor: Date: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | 4. Application or patent a number(s): | | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks/ Signature Date: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets should be faxed to (703) 308-5995, or mailed to: | | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Øliverio, LLP Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Authorized to be charged by credit card Suite 2101 None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | 12/023,432 IIIEd June 23, 2010 | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Øliverio, LLP Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Authorized to be charged by credit card Suite 2101 None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) §40.00 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Øliverio, LLP Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Authorized to be charged by credit card Suite 2101 None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature: Therese A. Hendricks, Esg. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Authorized to be charged by credit card Oliverio, LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 2101 B. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks @rhoiplaw.com Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Date: 2010-06-25 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Total number to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, Suite 2101 Internation City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: 617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks/ Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Date: Name of Person Signing Date: Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| Oliverio, LLP □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 2101 □ None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com ☑ Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 | Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> | | | | |
| Oniverio, LLP □ Enclosed Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, □ None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Therese A. Hendricks@rhoiplaw.com Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Signature: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Total number of pages including cover | Internal Address: Rissman Hendricks & | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | | |
| Street Address: 100 Cambridge Street, □ Enclosed Suite 2101 □ None required (government interest not affecting title) State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Therese A. Hendricks, Reg. No. 30,389 Email Address: thendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 9. Signature: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | <u>Oliverio, LLP</u> | | | | | |
| Suite 2101 8. Payment Information City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com Matherized User Name 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Date: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 | | | | | | |
| City: Boston a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1011 Expiration Date: June 2011 State: MA Zip: 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 | | | | | | |
| State: MA Zip: 02114 Expiration Date: June 2011 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Authorized User Name Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com Mathorized User Name 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | - | | | | |
| State: MA ∠Ip. 02114 Phone Number: (617) 933-4455 Fax number: (617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Date: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| Find the Number: (617) 367-4656 Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Date: 2010-06-25 Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| Fax humber: (017) 507-4030 Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com Image: Im | Phone Number: <u>(617) 933-4455</u> | | | | | |
| Email Address: thendricks@rhoiplaw.com Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct. 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Dete: 2010-06-25 Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | Fax number: <u>(617) 367-4656</u> | | | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Signature Date: 2010-06-25 Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | Email Address: <u>thendricks@rhoiplaw.com</u> | | | | | |
| Signature Total number of pages including cover Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing pocuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | | | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | 9. Signature: /Therese A. Hendricks/ Date: 2010-06-25 | | | | | |
| Therese A. Hendricks, Esq. sheets, attachments, and documents: 2 Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | Signature | Table symbol of some installes areas | | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: | 1 | i otal number of pages including cover | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an

Invention entitled:

SCALABLE INDEXING

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent, concurrently herewith; and WHEREAS, SimpliVT Corporation a Delaware corporation, whose address is 304 Newbury Street

PMB 493, Boston, Massachusetts 02115, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in

application;

hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, IWe, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, autounioused, itwo, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, iransiented, and secover, and do nevery soli, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 81/269,633, filed 26 June 2009, and this application, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-parts thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United Sates and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and

assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; AND, IWE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this

Assignment, and IWe have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this AND, IWE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, Assignment;

communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its and an papers marinary be necessary of desirable to perfect the fille to this invertion in said resigned, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce and generally do everything possible to all costylice, its successors and assigner, to obtain and entores proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors

and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

Name: Address:

Paul Bowden 113 Lyman Road Berlin, MA 01503 <u>Gl 2 Sl 20 (0</u> Arthur J. Beaverson 37 Cobleigh Road Boxborough, MA 01719 Classication

Date:

Name: Address:

25/2010 0

Date:

PATENT REEL: 024653 FRAME: 0982

RECORDED: 07/08/2010